

The New York City Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:		417-2010 Version: *	Name:	Renaming one thoroughfare Sout and to amend the official map of t accordingly and co-naming one th Theodore Kazimiroff Boulevard,	he city of NY horoughfare Dr.	
Туре:	Intro	oduction	Status:	Enacted		
- ·			In control:	Committee on Parks and Recreat	lion	
On agenda:		7/2010				
Enactment date:			Enactment #			
Title:	A Local Law in relation to renaming one thoroughfare in the Borough of the Bronx, Southern Boulevard, and to amend the official map of the city of New York accordingly and co-naming one thoroughfare Dr. Theodore Kazimiroff Boulevard in the Borough of the Bronx.					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Attachments:	Com 3/23	1. Committee Report 2/18/11, 2. Hearing Testimony 2/18/11, 3. Hearing Transcript 2/18/11, 4. Committee Report 3/22/11, 5. Hearing Transcript 3/22/11, 6. Committee Report - Stated Meeting 3/23/11, 7. Fiscal Impact Statement, 8. Hearing Transcript - Stated Meeting 3-23-11, 9. Mayor's Letter, 10. Local Law 18				
Date	Ver.	Action By	4	Action	Result	
11/17/2010	*	City Council	lı	ntroduced by Council		
11/17/2010	*	City Council	F	Referred to Comm by Council		
2/18/2011	*	Committee on Parks and Recreation	F	learing Held by Committee		
2/18/2011	*	Committee on Parks and Recreation	L	aid Over by Committee		
3/22/2011	*	Committee on Parks and Recreation	F	learing Held by Committee		
3/22/2011	*	Committee on Parks and Recreation	A	Approved by Committee	Pass	
3/23/2011	*	City Council	A	Approved by Council	Pass	
3/23/2011	*	City Council	S	Sent to Mayor by Council		
4/11/2011	*	Mayor	F	learing Held by Mayor		
4/11/2011	*	Mayor	S	Signed Into Law by Mayor		
4/11/2011	*	City Council	F	Recved from Mayor by Council		
			Int. No. 4	117		

By Council Members Koppell, Foster, Van Bramer, Gennaro and Rivera

A Local Law in relation to renaming one thoroughfare in the Borough of the Bronx, Southern Boulevard, and to amend the official map of the city of New York accordingly and co-naming one thoroughfare Dr. Theodore Kazimiroff Boulevard in the Borough of the Bronx.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. The following street name, in the Borough of the Bronx, is hereby renamed as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Southern Boulevard	Dr. Theodore Kazimiroff	From Fordham Road to
	Boulevard	Allerton Avenue

§2. The following street name, in the Borough of the Bronx, is hereby designated as hereafter indicated.

New NamePresent NameLimits		
Dr. Theodore Kazimiroff Boulevard	Southern Boulevard	From Fordham Road to Allerton Avenue

§3. The official map of the city of New York shall be amended in accordance with

the provisions of section one of this local law only.

§4. This local law shall take effect immediately.

PM LS # 1097 9/24/10